performance and customer experience with network modernisation and capacity upgrades initiatives and
strengthening our IT capabilities. In South Africa, we extended 4G coverage to over 90% of the population. In our
International operations, we added 984 4G sites, 371 3G sites and 292 2G sites since March 2018. In Safaricom,
capital expenditure was focused on increasing 3G and 4G sites by 17% and 69% respectively.

Statement of fi nancial position
Property, plant and equipment increased 8.5% to R44.0 billion and intangible assets increased 19.5% to
R10.8 billion compared to 31 March 2018. The combined increase is mainly as a result of net additions of
R14.3 billion and net foreign currency translation gains of R2.1 billion, offset by depreciation and amortisation of
R10.6 billion.

Net debt increased by R3.5 billion to R23.3 billion. Total borrowings increased by R2.0 billion to R34.2 billion,
mainly due to R4.7 billion preference shares issued to fund the BEE transaction, partly offset by a R2.6 billion early
repayment on one of the Group’s Vodafone Luxembourg facilities. Bank and cash balances decreased by
R1.5 billion mainly used to fund capital expenditure.

Year ended 31 March Movement

Rm
2019

IFRS 15
2019

 IAS 18#
2018

IAS 18# 18/19

Bank and cash balances 11 066 11 066 12 538 (1 472)
Current borrowings (10 603) (10 603) (8 220) (2 383)
Non-current borrowings (23 641) (23 641) (24 071) 430
Other financial instruments (176) (176) (139) (37)

Net debt3 (23 354) (23 354) (19 892) (3 462)

Net debt/EBITDA (times) 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.1 times

1.  Capital expenditure as a percentage of revenue.
2.   The Group’s effective interest of 34.94% in Safaricom Plc (Safaricom) is accounted for as an investment in associate. Results represent

100% of Safaricom and is for information purposes only. Prior year results represents eight months of performance from the date of
acquisition of Safaricom Plc.

3.  Debt includes interest bearing debt, non-interest bearing debt and bank overdrafts.

Financial review continued

Cash fl ow

Year ended 31 March
% change

IAS 18

Rm
2019

IFRS 15
2019

IAS 18#
2018

IAS 18 18/19

EBITDA 33 714 33 689 32 898 2.4
Working capital 160 185 (558) 133.2
Capital expenditure1 (12 957) (12 957) (11 594) 11.8
Disposal of property, plant and equipment 467 467 187 149.7
Other 259 259 184 40.8

Operating free cash flow 21 643 21 643 21 117 2.5
Tax paid (6 535) (6 535) (6 194) (5.5)
Dividend received from associate 2 466 2 466 1 988 24.0
Finance income received 943 943 859 9.8
Finance costs paid (3 179) (3 179) (3 182) (0.1)
Net dividends paid (473) (473) (393) 20.4

Free cash flow 14 865 14 865 14 195 4.7

Operating free cash flow was up 2.5% supported by EBITDA growth of 2.4% and good working capital
management partly offset by an increase in investment into our networks. Free cash flow increased 4.7%, due to
higher dividends received from Safaricom and tax paid increasing in line with profitability.

1.  Capital expenditure comprises the purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, other than licence and spectrum
payments. Purchases of customer bases are excluded from capital expenditure.

[…]

agent in the transaction depends on analysis by management of both the legal form and substance of the
agreement between the Group and its business partners; such judgements impact the amount of
reported revenue and operating expenses but do not impact reported assets, liabilities or cash flows.
Scenarios requiring judgement to determine whether the Group is a principal or an agent include, for
example, those where the Group delivers third-party branded services (such as premium music or TV
content) to customers.

Notes to the preliminary condensed consolidated financial statements
continued

24

25

Vodacom Group Limited
Annual results for the year ended 31 March 2019

2. Changes in accounting policies continued
 IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (IFRS 15) continued
 The impact on the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 April 2018 is set out on page 30.

  The impact on the consolidated income statement at 31 March 2019 and the consolidated statement of
financial position at 31 March 2019 is set out below.

 Condensed consolidated income statement
 for the year ended 31 March 2019

Rm
IFRS 15 basis

 Reviewed
Adjustments

 Reviewed
IAS 18 basis

 Reviewed

Revenue 2.1  86 627  (3 439)  90 066
Direct expenses 2.1 – 2.3  (31 427)  3 504  (34 931)
Staff expenses 2.2  (6 026)  (40)  (5 986)
Publicity expenses  (1 920) –  (1 920)
Other operating expenses  (13 462) –  (13 462)
Share-based payment charges  (1 404) –  (1 404)
Depreciation and amortisation  (10 642) –  (10 642)
Impairment losses  (30) –  (30)
Net profit from associate and joint venture 2.1 – 2.3  2 774  (50)  2 824

Operating profit  24 490  (25)  24 515
Finance income  630 –  630
Finance costs  (3 008) –  (3 008)
Net loss on remeasurement and disposal of
financial instruments  (23) –  (23)

Profit before tax  22 089  (25)  22 114
Taxation 2.4  (6 557)  115  (6 672)

Net profit  15 532  90  15 442

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders  14 822  95  14 727
Non-controlling interests  710  (5)  715

 15 532  90  15 442

Cents
IFRS 15 basis

 Reviewed
Adjustments

 Reviewed
IAS 18 basis

 Reviewed

Basic earnings per share  872  5  867
Diluted earnings per share  856  5  851

Notes to the preliminary condensed consolidated financial statements
continued

2. Changes in accounting policies continued
 IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (IFRS 15) continued
 Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
 as at 31 March 2019

Rm Notes
IFRS 15 basis

Reviewed
Adjustments

Reviewed
IAS 18 basis

Reviewed

Assets
Non-current assets  113 897  1 287  112 610

Property, plant and equipment  43 989 –  43 989
Intangible assets  10 845 –  10 845
Financial assets  632 –  632
Investment in associate  54 292  62  54 230
Investment in joint venture  7 –  7
Trade and other receivables  2 137  1 225  912

Of which: Contract assets 2.1  1 040
 Deferred customer acquisition costs 2.2  185

Finance receivables  1 699 –  1 699
Tax receivable  183 –  183
Deferred tax  113 –  113

Current assets  39 746  3 473  36 273

Financial assets  6 391 –  6 391
Inventory  1 413 –  1 413
Trade and other receivables  17 649  3 479  14 170

Of which: Contract assets 2.1  2 962
 Deferred customer acquisition costs 2.2  517

Non-current assets held for sale  619  (6)  625
Finance receivables  2 251 –  2 251
Tax receivable  357 –  357
Bank and cash balances  11 066 –  11 066

Total assets  153 643  4 760  148 883

26

27

Vodacom Group Limited
Annual results for the year ended 31 March 2019

2. Changes in accounting policies continued
 IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (IFRS 15) continued
 Condensed consolidated statement of financial position continued
 as at 31 March 2019

Rm Notes
IFRS 15 basis

Reviewed
Adjustments

Reviewed
IAS 18 basis

Reviewed

Equity and liabilities
Fully paid share capital  57 073 –  57 073
Treasury shares  (16 387) –  (16 387)
Retained earnings  32 670  3 367  29 303
Other reserves  4 636  13  4 623

Equity attributable to owners of the parent  77 992  3 380  74 612
Non-controlling interests  8 396  12  8 384

Total equity  86 388  3 392  82 996
Non-current liabilities  29 084  1 327  27 757

Borrowings  23 641 –  23 641
Trade and other payables  820  33  787

Of which: Contract liabilities 2.1  33

Provisions  329 –  329
Deferred tax 2.4  4 294  1 294  3 000

Current liabilities  38 171  41  38 130

Borrowings  10 603 –  10 603
Trade and other payables  26 607  41  26 566

Of which: Contract liabilities 2.1  84
 Reduction in revenue deferral 2.5  (43)

Liabilities directly associated with
non-current assets held for sale  286 –  286
Provisions  218 –  218
Tax payable  340 –  340
Dividends payable  117 –  117

Total equity and liabilities  153 643  4 760  148 883

2. Changes in accounting policies continued
 IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (IFRS 15) continued
2.1  Mobile device revenue acceleration and deferred customer acquisition costs amortised to

revenue
  The main impact of IFRS 15 on the Group’s revenue results from service agreements entered into with

customers which contain both devices and services as deliverables. Under IAS 18, revenue allocated to
devices on inception of a customer contract was limited to the amount received. IFRS 15 requires revenue
to be recognised for devices on inception of the contract, irrespective of the amount received, with a

[…]

will be between R9.4 billion and R10.0 billion. Overall, these transactions will have no impact on Group
retained earnings.

  The Group cannot forecast the impact on the consolidated income statement for the year to 31 March 2020
as it will depend on factors that may occur during the year including new leases entered into, changes or
reassessments of the Group’s existing lease portfolio and changes to exchange rates or discount rates.
However, it is expected that a similar amount of lease depreciation and interest, when compared to the
current operating lease charge, would have been recognised had IFRS 16 been applied in the year to
31 March 2019.

  Applying IFRS 16 will not impact net cash flow, although net cash inflows from operating activities and
payments classified within cash flow from financing activities will both increase, as payments made at
both lease inception and subsequently will be characterised as repayments of lease liabilities.

Notes to the preliminary condensed consolidated financial statements
continued

32

33

Vodacom Group Limited
Annual results for the year ended 31 March 2019

Rm

2019
IFRS 15

basis
Reviewed

2019
Adjustment

Reviewed

2019
IAS 18

basis
Reviewed

2018
IAS 18

basis
Audited

3. Segment analysis
External customer segment revenue 86 627 (3 439) 90 066 86 370

South Africa 67 445 (3 438) 70 883 69 541
International 19 182 (1) 19 183 16 829
Corporate and eliminations – – – –

Safaricom1 34 113 (89) 34 202 19 768

Inter-segment revenue – – – –

South Africa 442 – 442 426
International 799 – 799 631
Corporate and eliminations (1 241) – (1 241) (1 057)

 Revenue on an IFRS 15 basis is further disaggregated into product type below.

Rm
South
Africa International

Corporate
and

 eliminations Total Safaricom

31 March 2019 – reviewed
Mobile contract revenue  19 856  1 169  (7)  21 018  4 628
Mobile prepaid revenue  23 713  15 132  1  38 846  24 869

Customer service
revenue  43 569  16 301  (6)  59 864  29 497
Mobile interconnect  2 001  1 253  (646)  2 608  1 161
Fixed service revenue  2 809  1 659  (372)  4 096  1 106
Other service revenue  3 162  164  (27)  3 299  934

Service revenue  51 541  19 377  (1 051)  69 867  32 698
Equipment revenue  13 377 368  (12)  13 733  1 063
Non-service revenue  2 730  223  (178)  2 775  352

Revenue from contracts
with customers  67 648  19 968  (1 241)  86 375 *
Interest income recognised
as revenue  116 13 –  129 *
Other2  123 – –  123 *

Revenue  67 887  19 981  (1 241)  86 627  34 113

1.   The Group’s effective interest of 34.94% in Safaricom Plc (Safaricom) is accounted for as an investment in associate. Due to the
significance of this investment, and the information available for review by the chief operating decision maker, Safaricom is
presented as a separate segment. The above results represent 100% of the results of Safaricom.

2.  Other revenue largely represents lease revenues recognised under IAS 17 “Leases”.
*  Not reviewed by the chief operating decision maker.

Rm

2019
IFRS 15

basis
Reviewed

2019
Adjustment

Reviewed

2019
IAS 18

basis
Reviewed

2018
IAS 18

basis
Audited

3. Segment analysis continued
EBITDA  33 714  25  33 689  32 898

South Africa  27 741  24  27 717  28 088
International  6 252  1  6 251  4 930
Corporate and eliminations  (279) –  (279)  (120)

Safaricom1  16 913  (83)  16 996  9 620

EBIT  23 413  25  23 388  23 109

South Africa  20 268  24  20 244  21 124
International  3 431  1  3 430  2 096
Corporate and eliminations  (286) –  (286)  (111)

Safaricom1  12 131  (83)  12 214  6 799

1.   The Group’s effective interest of 34.94% in Safaricom is accounted for as an investment in associate. Due to the significance of
this investment, and the information available for review by the chief operating decision maker, Safaricom is presented as a
separate segment. The above results represent 100% of the results of Safaricom, including the impact of net fair value
adjustments on tangible assets.

Notes to the preliminary condensed consolidated financial statements
continued

34

35

Vodacom Group Limited
Annual results for the year ended 31 March 2019

Rm

2019
IFRS 15

basis
Reviewed

2019
Adjustment

Reviewed

2019
IAS 18

basis
Reviewed

2018
IAS 18

basis
Audited

3. Segment analysis continued
Reconciliation of segment results
EBITDA 33 714 25 33 689 32 898
  Depreciation and amortisation excluding

acquired brands and customer bases (10 506) – (10 506) (9 798)
  Net profit on disposal of property, plant

and equipment and intangible assets 205 – 205 9

EBIT 23 413 25 23 388 23 109
  Acquired brand and customer base

amortisation (136) – (136) (161)
 Impairment losses (30) – (30) (4)
 Share-based payment charges (1 404) – (1 404) (130)
  Net profit from associate and

joint venture 2 774 (50) 2 824 1 507
 Other (127) – (127) (69)

Operating profit1 24 490 (25) 24 515 24 252

Total assets 153 643 4 760 148 883 131 365

 South Africa 66 881 4 652 62 229 60 426
 International 30 761 45 30 716 24 756
 Corporate and eliminations 56 001 63 55 938 46 183

Safaricom2 63 432 436 62 996 51 000

Total liabilities (67 255) (1 368) (65 887) (60 713)

South Africa (48 560) (1 357) (47 203) (51 068)
International (17 245) (15) (17 230) (15 169)
Corporate and eliminations (1 450) 4 (1 454) 5 524

Safaricom2 (16 039) (278) (15 761) (13 179)

1.  For a reconciliation of operating profit to net profit for the year, refer to the Condensed consolidated income statement on
page 17.

2.  The Group’s effective interest of 34.94% in Safaricom is accounted for as an investment in associate. Due to the significance of
this investment, and the information available for review by the chief operating decision maker, Safaricom is presented as a
separate segment. The above results represent 100% of the results of Safaricom, including the impact of net fair value
adjustments on tangible and intangible assets, excluding goodwill that arose on acquisition.

[…]

53 – 57, is the responsibility of the directors of Vodacom Group Limited. The purpose of presenting financial
information on a comparable IAS 18 basis and normalised growth on an IAS 18 constant currency basis is to assist
the user in understanding the underlying growth trends on a comparable basis, while the presentation of
operating free cash flow and free cash flow is to provide users with relevant information and measures used by the
Group to assess performance. Headline earnings per share has been adjusted for significant merger and
acquisition events, the BEE ownership transaction and Safaricom acquisition to illustrate underlying growth
trends. It has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and may not fairly present the financial position,
changes in equity, and results of operations or cash flows of Vodacom Group Limited. This pro-forma financial
information has been reported on by the Group’s auditors, being PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. Their unqualified
reporting accountant’s report thereon is available for inspection at the company’s registered addresses.

Reconciliation of normalised growth for the year ended 31 March 2019

Rm
IFRS 15

 Reported1
Adoption of

 IFRS 152 IAS 18#1 Trading FX3
Merger and

 Acquisition5 Normalised*

Revenue
Group 86 627 3 439 90 066 – – 90 066
International 19 981 1 19 982 – – 19 982

Service revenue
Group 69 867 4 283 74 150 – – 74 150
International 19 377 75 19 452 – – 19 452

Data revenue
International 3 056 – 3 056 – – 3 056

M-Pesa revenue
International 3 077 – 3 077 – – 3 077

Total expenses
International 13 473 2 13 475 (54) – 13 421
South Africa 40 323 3 462 43 785 (3) – 43 782

EBITDA
Group 33 714 (25) 33 689 66 124 33 879
International 6 252 (1) 6 251 54 – 6 305

EBIT
Group 23 413 (25) 23 388 66 124 23 578
International 3 431 (1) 3 430 54 – 3 484

Operating profit
Group 24 490 25 24 515 66 (1 295) 23 286
South Africa 18 904 (24) 18 880 3 1 150 20 033

Supplementary information continued

Reconciliation of normalised growth for the year ended 31 March 2018
Foreign exchange

Rm
IAS 18

Reported1 Trading FX3
Translation

FX4
Merger and
Acquisition5 Normalised*

Revenue
Group 86 370 – 862 – 87 232
International 17 460 – 862 – 18 322

Service revenue
Group 70 632 – 809 – 71 441
International 16 828 – 809 – 17 637

Data revenue
International 2 429 – 127 – 2 556

M-Pesa revenue
International 2 327 – 106 – 2 433

Total expenses
International 12 557 (18) 588 – 13 127
South Africa 41 912 71 – – 41 983

EBITDA
Group 32 898 (56) 263 – 33 105
International 4 930 18 263 – 5 211

EBIT
Group 23 109 (56) 118 – 23 171
International 2 096 18 118 – 2 232

Operating profit
Group 24 252 (56) 113 (1 506) 22 803
South Africa 20 860 (71) – – 20 789

54

55

Vodacom Group Limited
Annual results for the year ended 31 March 2019

Reconciliation of normalised growth for the year ended 31 March 2019
The reconciliation below presents normalised growth adjusted for trading foreign exchange gains/losses, merger
and acquisition and at a constant currency (using current period as base) from on-going operations.

Foreign exchange

%
IAS 18

% change6 Trading FX3
Translation

FX4
Merger and
Acquisition5 Normalised*

Revenue
Group 4.3 – (1.1) – 3.2
International 14.4 – (5.3) – 9.1

Service revenue
Group 5.0 – (1.2) – 3.8
International 15.6 – (5.3) – 10.3

Data revenue
International 25.8 – (6.2) – 19.6

M-Pesa revenue
International 32.2 – (5.7) – 26.5

Total expenses
International 7.3 (0.3) (4.8) – 2.2
South Africa 4.5 (0.2) – – 4.3

EBITDA
Group 2.4 0.4 (0.8) 0.3 2.3
International 26.8 0.6 (6.4) – 21.0

EBIT
Group 1.2 0.5 (0.5) 0.6 1.8
International 63.6 1.2 (8.7) – 56.1

Operating profit
Group 1.1 0.5 (0.5) 1.0 2.1
South Africa (9.5) 0.3 – 5.6 (3.6)

Supplementary information continued

Reconciliation of normalised growth for the quarter ended

31 March 2019
Rm

IFRS 15
Reported

Adoption of
 IFRS 152 IAS 18

Translation
FX4 Normalised*

Revenue
Group 21 748 977 22 725 (25) 22 700
International 5 027 3 5 030 (25) 5 005

Service revenue
Group 17 441 1 094 18 535 (24) 18 511
International 4 885 20 4 905 (24) 4 881

31 March 2018
Rm

IAS 18
Reported Translation FX4 Normalised*

Revenue
Group 21 728 560 22 288
International 4 167 560 4 727

Service revenue
Group 17 576 523 18 099
International 3 946 523 4 469

31 March 2019
%

IAS 187

% change
Translation FX4

 ppts
Normalised*

% change

Revenue
Group 4.6 (2.8) 1.8
International 20.7 (14.8) 5.9

Service revenue
Group 5.5 (3.2) 2.3
International 24.3 15.1 9.2

Notes:
1.  The financial information relating to revenue, service revenue, EBITDA, EBIT and operating profit are derived from the condensed

consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.
2.  This column and related adjustments represents the reconciliation of IFRS 15 to IAS 18. For a more detailed explanation of the impact of

the application of IFRS 15 on the Group refer to the applicable criteria set out in IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” as set
out on page 58.

3.  Trading foreign exchange adjustments (FX) are foreign exchange gains/losses on foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities